of selected family-owned enterprises among seven different sectors of business operations 

(Agriculture, Construction, Schools, Real Estate, Manufacturing, Finance and Health) in Lagos 

State, Nigeria. A sum of (217) copies of the questionnaires were distributed and two hundred and 

six (206) was returned. Four (4) of the questionnaires were incomplete, thus two hundred and two 

(202) were valid for use.  

Table 1 

Respondents’ characteristics and classification 

S/N Classification Items Frequency Percentage Total 

1. Gender Male  63  31.19 202 

Female  139  68.81  

2. Educational 

Qualification 

O/Level/WASSCE  34  16.83 202